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Introduction
pawica Explorations Inc. completed a diamond drill program of seventy drill
holes during 2008 on the Atikwa Lake Property in North-western Ontario.

This report covers the first nine drill holes (2,399.6 m) that tested IP anomalies
and also the results of analysis of 1,518 core samples.

O

Property
The Atikwa Lake Property is comprised of 25 claims totalling 752 hectares. The
claims are listed in Table 1 and shown in Figure 1.

Table 1: List of Claims

Claim # Township Claim # Township
4204797 Atikwa Lake K15374 Atikwa Lake
4204798 Atikwa Lake K15375 Atikwa Lake
4224417 Atikwa Lake K15376 Atikwa Lake
K15364 Atikwa Lake K15377 Atikwa Lake
K15365 Atikwa Lake K15378 Atikwa Lake
K15366 Atikwa Lake K15379 Atikwa Lake
K15367 Atikwa Lake K15380 Atikwa Lake
K15368 Atikwa Lake K15381 Atikwa Lake
K15369 Atikwa Lake K15524 Atikwa Lake
K15370 Atikwa Lake K15525 Atikwa Lake
K15371 Atikwa Lake K15526 Atikwa Lake
K15372 Atikwa Lake K15527 Atikwa Lake
K15373 Atikwa Lake
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Figure 1: Atikwa Lake Property Claims
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Location and Access
The Atikwa Lake property is located in Atikwa Lake Township in the Kenora
Mining Division of North-western Ontario, and is 72 kilometres SE of the town of
Kenora, and 33 kilometres E of the village of Sioux Narrows. The property is at
Longitude 93.6519° W and Latitude 49.4210° N.

Access to the property is by Hwy 71 east-north-easterly from Sioux Narrows for
10 kilometres and then easterly along the Maybrun forest access road for 28.5
kilometres, and then east-north-easterly along the Maybrun mine access road for
1.5 kilometres to the Maybrun mine site.

Exploration History

Diamond Drilling
Date Company Description of Work Drill Holes Meters
1951 Noranda  Discovery, copper and gold. 

1951‐53  Noranda  Prospecting & Diamond drilling, established the
presence of copper‐gold mineralization over a strike
length of about 3,000 feet (900m). 

10,670 

1954 Noranda  Outlined two potential ore bodies (B & Ross Zone). 
1955‐57  Maybrun  As of June 1957 diamond drilling on surface over 66,000 20,135 

Figure 2: Property Location
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Diamond Drilling
Date Company Description of Work Drill Holes Meters

feet was completed.
A 298 Foot shaft was sunk and two levels were
developed on 150 ft. and 275 ft. horizon and diamond
drilling continued from underground. The exploration
program indicated and blocked out 2,824,835 tonnes
with a grade of 1.18% copper and 0.08 ounces per ton
gold. 

8,438 

1965 Maybrun  The property was reassessed under new Management.
1969 Maybrun  Plans for an open pit mine were established and

additional claims staked. 
1970 Maybrun  Construction of a 500‐ton mill was commenced

followed by open pit mining. Field observations indicate
that some 200,000 tons were removed from the pit
prior to closing the mine and placing it on care and
maintenance. Local workers from the mine recall that
the concentrate was shipped by barge and overland for
processing. 
Total Historical Diamond Drilling  39,243 

Oct 2005 Opawica  Diamond Drill Program Phase l. OPW 1 to 18 2,962 
Jan 2006 Exploration and diamond drilling confirmed previous

activities and values during the 1955 to 1970 work.
Feb 2006 Opawica Down Hole Geophysics on holes 4, 6, and 3.  
Jul 2006 Opawica Diamond Drill Program Phase II. OPW 20 to 32 1,812 
Sep 2006 Geological Studies and Exploration.
Apr 2007 Opawica Diamond Drill Program Phase III. OPW 33 to 35 549 
May 2007 Geological Studies and Exploration.
Aug 2007 Opawica Diamond Drill Program Phase IV. OPW 36 & 37 440 
Oct 2007 Opawica Compilation of all Historic Data, both surface and

underground.
 

Nov 2007 Opawica Deep IP Geophysics (lnsight); Lines 500N ‐1300N.  
Jan 2008 Opawica Drill hole information completed on SECTIONS.
Jan 2008 Opawica Deep lP Geophysics; Lines 1400N ‐2200N @ 100m lines.  
Jan 2008 Opawica Interpretation of Geology 90% complete. Building a data

base for a 3‐D Resource Model, on going into March,
2008.

 

Mar 2008 Opawica Magnetometer Survey over Property along 100m lines.
Deep IP Geophysics; Lines 500N ‐1350N (50m intervals).

 

Jan to Aug '08 Opawica Diamond Drill Program Phase V. AT 1 to 70 13,200 
Total Opawica Diamond Drilling 18,963 

TOTAL DIAMOND DRILLING   METERS 58,206 

Current Work
Diamond Drilling and Assaying
Opawica completed a program of diamond drilling and assaying during 2008 on
the Atikwa Lake Property. Seventy diamond drill holes were drilled totalling
13,200 metres. This report covers the first nine diamond drill holes labelled
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AT-08-001 to AT-08-009 totalling 2,399.6 metres that were drilled from January
15 to February 22, 2008. One thousand five hundred and eighteen core samples
were assayed for gold and copper ± silver from February 6 to April 3, 2008.

The work was supervised by the following personnel:
Fred Kiernicki of Kirkland Lake, Ontari0
Kevin O'Flaherty of Kenora, Ontario

The drilling was carried out by Downing Drilling Limited of Grenville-Sur-La-
Rouge, (Québec), using a Longyear model LF70 diamond drill equipped with NQ
drill tools. A Caterpillar D6 bulldozer was used for site preparation and drill
moves. The drill was operated 24 hours per day with shifts of 12 hours and 2 men
per shift  with Opawica personnel on site during the day to oversee the drilling.
The core was transported to Opawica's core logging facilities in Matachewan,
Ontario, were it was logged and sampled. Geologist Fred Sharpley of Kirkland
Lake logged the core and supervised the core sawing and sampling. Opawica
inserted standards every twenty samples, and also duplicates and blanks every
twenty samples to check the analytical accuracy. Assaying was completed by
Swastika Laboratories Ltd., of Swastika, Ontario.

Table 2: DDH Locations
Local Grid UTM Zone 15 Nad 83

DDH ID Northing (m) Easting (m) Northing Easting Elevation (m) Azimuth Dip EOH (m)
AT‐08‐001 1200 2070 5474669 452738 410 270 ‐50 222
AT‐08‐002 1200 2255 5474664 452920 387 90 ‐45 201
AT‐08‐003 1000 2250 5474463 452905 400 90 ‐45 240
AT‐08‐004 1000 2250 5474463 452904 400 270 ‐45 398.6
AT‐08‐005 1200 2477 5474657 453144 368 90 ‐45 147
AT‐08‐006 1200 2575 5474655 453242 382 90 ‐45 162
AT‐08‐007 1000 2465 5474456 453117 382 90 ‐45 252
AT‐08‐008 800 2275 5474260 452929 399 90 ‐45 351
AT‐08‐009 700 2265 5474150 452914 396 90 ‐45 426

Results
AT-08-001 was drilled to test an Insight IP anomaly with strong chargeability
and low resistivity on the northern end of the Ross Zone. Massive andesite flows,
pillow flows, and feldspar porphyry were penetrated. Chalcopyrite and pyrrhotite
occur in pillow selvages and fractures with stronger mineralization in the upper
part of the hole. The hole ended in mineralization. Highest assay of 22.29 g/t Au
and 8.56% Cu over 1 metre is within a composite assay of 1.54 g/t Au and 0.393%
Cu over 183 metres which includes 10.24 g/t Au and 2.396% Cu over 9 metres
core length. True widths in this hole are estimated to be 30% of core lengths.

AT-08-002 was drilled to test an Insight IP anomaly with strong chargeability
and low resistivity and penetrated mafic flows/mafic flow breccia mineralized
with up to 1% pyrrhotite, and feldspar porphyry dykes. Highest assay was 0.55 g/t
Au and 0.139% Cu over 0.43 metres.

AT-08-003 was drilled to test Insight IP anomalies with strong chargeability
and low resistivities at the north end of the Discovery Zone. Mafic flows/mafic
flow breccia with up to 5% pyrrhotite, and feldspar porphyry were encountered.
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Highest assay of 4.83 g/t Au and 0.017% Cu over 0.45 metres occurs within a
wider composite of 0.45 g/t Au and 0.017% Cu over 17.5 metres.

AT-08-004 was drilled to test Insight IP anomalies with moderate
chargeability and low resistivities at depth below the underground workings
within the B Zone. Mafic flows, pillow flows, dacite, and feldspar porphyry were
penetrated. Pyrrhotite and chalcopyrite ± pyrite occur within pillow selvages in
the upper part of the hole and in altered mafic flows and in dacite with quartz
veinlets near the end of the hole. Highest assay of 11.73 g/t Au and 0.022% Cu
over 1 metre is within a composite of 0.60 g/t Au and 0.131% Cu over 30 metres
from 364 to 394 metres. This hole was drilled from east to west, probably down
dip at a low angle to the B zone and may not have completely cut the target
anomalies.

AT-08-005 was drilled to test an Insight IP anomaly with strong chargeability
and low resistivity at the Portage Zone. Mafic flows, diorite, and feldspar
porphyry were cut with sections mineralized with up to 3% disseminated
pyrrhotite and chalcopyrite. Highest assay of 4.15 g/t Au and 0.343% Cu over 1
metre is within a composite of 3.26 g/t Au and 0.426% Cu over 2 metres.

AT-08-006 was drilled to test an Insight IP anomaly with strong chargeability
and moderate to high resistivity east of the Portage Zone. Diorite, mafic flows,
feldspar porphyry, gabbro, and fault zones were penetrated. A section from 60 to
67 metres is mineralized with 1 % pyrite. No significant assays were reported.

AT-08-007 was drilled to test Insight IP anomalies with strong chargeability
and low resistivity. Mafic flows, diorite, gabbro, felsic tuff, and feldspar porphyry
were cut with wide intervals mineralized with up to 3% pyrrhotite. Highest assay
of 3.05 g/t Au and 0.258% Cu over 1.1 metre is within a composite of 1.12 g/t Au
and 0.124% Cu over 6.4 metres.

AT-08-008 was drilled to test Insight IP anomalies with strong chargeability
and low resistivity at the south end of the B Zone. Pillowed flows, mafic flows ±
vesicules, mafic flow breccia, diorite, feldspar porphyry, and fault zones were
penetrated. Pyrrhotite and chalcopyrite mineralization is present in pillow
selvages, fractures, vesicules, and in breccia matrix. Highest assay of 7.75 g/t Au
and 0.477% Cu is within a composite of 2.89 g/t Au and 0.199% Cu over 5 metres.

AT-08-009 was drilled to test Insight IP anomalies with strong chargeability
and low resistivity. Pillowed flows, mafic flows ± vesicules, mafic flow breccia,
diorite, diabase, feldspar porphyry, and fault zones were penetrated. Pyrrhotite
and chalcopyrite mineralization is present in pillow selvages, fractures, vesicules,
and in breccia matrix. Highest assay of 3.91 g/t Au and 0.130% Cu over 0.5 metre
is within a composite of 2.60 g/t Au and 0.391% Cu over 1.5 metres.

Composite assays are shown in Table 3 below. Drill hole logs with assays, assay
certificates, drill hole sections and maps are included in Appendix A.
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Table 3: Composite Assays
From To Width Gold (g/t)

Hole No. Section Target (m) (m) (m) Cut to 30 g/t Uncut Cu %
AT‐08‐001 1200 N Maybrun 39.00 222.00 183.00 1.54 1.54 0.393

including 41.25 157.00 115.75 2.40 2.40 0.517
including 41.25 88.00 46.75 4.02 4.02 0.866
including 60.00 87.00 27.00 6.43 6.43 1.317
including 65.00 74.00 9.00 10.24 10.24 2.396

and 94.40 108.00 13.60 4.71 4.71 0.790

AT‐08‐002 1200 N IP 42.94 49.50 6.56 0.13 0.13 0.036
149.57 150.00 0.43 0.55 0.55 0.139
160.00 161.90 1.90 0.18 0.18 0.047

AT‐08‐003 1000 N IP 78.50 96.00 17.50 0.45 0.45 0.017
including 91.00 91.45 0.45 4.83 4.83 0.017

112.00 113.00 1.00 1.09 1.09 0.015
175.20 176.00 0.80 1.29 1.29 0.155

AT‐08‐004 1000 N IP 200.00 203.00 3.00 0.40 0.40 0.359
267.00 268.00 1.00 2.61 2.61 0.008
292.00 314.00 22.00 0.21 0.21 0.192
364.00 394.00 30.00 0.60 0.60 0.131

including 383.00 384.00 1.00 11.73 11.73 0.022

AT‐08‐005 1200 N IP 20.00 22.00 2.00 3.26 3.26 0.426
66.00 78.00 12.00 0.24 0.24 0.193

AT‐08‐006 1200 N IP 62.00 64.00 2.00 0.10 0.10 0.057

AT‐08‐007 1000 N IP 18.00 33.00 15.00 0.57 0.57 0.035
including 27.00 28.00 1.00 3.77 3.77 0.058

59.60 66.00 6.40 1.12 1.12 0.124
including 64.00 65.10 1.10 3.05 3.05 0.258

AT‐08‐008 800 N Maybrun *6.00 14.00 8.00 1.99 1.99 0.142
including *9.00 14.00 5.00 2.89 2.89 0.199

73.00 74.00 1.00 2.30 2.30 0.052
113.00 124.00 11.00 0.41 0.41 0.327
198.00 200.00 2.00 2.86 2.86 0.261

AT‐08‐009 700 N IP 331.00 342.00 11.00 0.31 0.31 0.044
including 341.00 342.00 1.00 1.85 1.85 0.036

373.00 374.50 1.50 2.60 2.60 0.391
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Certificate of Qualifications
I, Terry Arnold Link of the Town of Kirkland Lake, Province of Ontario, do
hereby certify:

1) That I am an independent prospector and exploration contractor and reside
at 13 Government Road West, Apartment # 9, P.O. Box 561, Kirkland Lake,
Ontario, P2N 3J5.

2) That I completed—with a 4.0 GPA—the first year of the Mining Engineering
Technology course at the Haileybury School of Mines, Haileybury, Ontario.
(1993)

3) That I have worked in the field of mineral exploration as an independent
prospector and exploration contractor over the past 14 years and prior to
1993 prospected part time over a period of 15 years.

4) That I wrote the report.

Dated at Kirkland Lake, Ontario on October 29, 2008

Terry A. Link
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Appendix A

Core Logs
• AT‐08‐001

• AT‐08‐002

• AT‐08‐003

• At‐08‐004

• AT‐08‐005

• AT‐08‐006

• AT‐08‐007

• AT‐08‐008

• AT‐08‐009

Assay Certificates
8W‐0260‐RA1 8W‐0367‐RA1 8W‐0615‐RA1
8W‐0261‐RA1 8W‐0368‐RA1 8W‐0616‐RA1
8W‐0262‐RA1 8W‐0448‐RA1 8W‐0619‐RA1
8W‐0263‐RA1 8W‐0449‐RA1 8W‐0620‐RA1
8W‐0285‐RA1 8W‐0458‐RA1 8W‐0667‐RA1
8W‐0297‐RA1 8W‐0459‐RA1 8W‐0668‐RA1
8W‐0298‐RA1 8W‐0477‐RA1 8W‐0669‐RA1
8W‐0350‐RA1 8W‐0478‐RA1 8W‐0715‐RA1
8W‐0351‐RA1 8W‐0544‐RA1 8W‐0716‐RA1
8W‐0352‐RA1 8W‐0545‐RA1 8W‐0717‐RA1
8W‐0353‐RA1 8W‐0598‐RA1 8W‐0718‐RA1
8W‐0366‐RA1 8W‐0599‐RA1

DDH Sections
• Section 1200 N; DDH's AT‐08‐001 and 002    scale:   1:1,500

• Section 1200 N; DDH's AT‐08‐005 and 006     scale:   1:1,000

• Section 1000 N; DDH's AT‐08‐003 and 004    scale:   1:1,500

• Section 1000 N; DDH's AT‐08‐003 and 007     scale:   1:1,500

• Section 800 N; DDH AT‐08‐008    scale:   1:1,500

• Section 700 N; DDH AT‐08‐009    scale:   1:1,500

Maps
• DDH Locations AT‐08‐001 to 009    scale: 1:5,000

• Atikwa Lake Property Claim Map   scale: 1:30,000
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Opawica Explorations Inc. DDH#: AT-08-001
Atikwa Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Atikwa Lake Area, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: K15375
DDH#: AT-08-001 452738.44 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  270.00 5474669.17 N GRID: Local, Metric: Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 15 E 2070.00
E.O.H: 222 m NAD 83 N 1200.00
Elev.: 409.76 Start:  January 15, 2008; End: January 17, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
0.00 3.20 OVBD

3.20 4.80 MF

Massive Spotted Andesite: dark green, very fine 
grained, massive uniform, scattered 1 cm feldspathic 
spots, irregular boundary

4.80 7.40 FP

Feldspar Porphyry: light greyish, fine grained 
feldspathic matrix with medium grained feldspar 
phenocrysts, massive, uniform, contact at 45 CA

7.40 23.20 MF as above: spotted

9.2  trace pyrrhotite in qcv
11.2  trace po in qcv at low angle
13.1  traces po, cpy in qcv at 45 CA

23.20 24.30 FP as above: 

24.30 41.25 MF as above: spotted

29.6-30.2 traces po, cpy in qcv
36.6          traces po, cpy in qcv

41.25 88.00 PF

Pillowed Flow: dark green, very fine grained, numerous 
quartz carbonate veins, pillowed salvage with po, cpy; 
spotted with feldspar 49001 39.00 40.00 1.00 0.08 - 0.20 0.049

49002 40.00 40.50 0.50 0.005 - 0.20 0.013
49003 40.50 41.25 0.75 0.01 - 0.20 0.030
49004 41.25 42.00 0.75 0.29 - 0.80 0.260
49005 42.00 43.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.90 0.438
49006 43.00 44.00 1.00 0.31 - 0.40 0.162
49007 44.00 45.00 1.00 0.19 - 0.20 0.033
49008 45.00 46.00 1.00 3.84 4.73 0.30 0.119
49009 46.00 47.00 1.00 0.25 - 0.50 0.155
49010 Standard 53Pb 0.61 - 1.70 0.540

Core Log   AT-08-001 1 of 7 30/10/2008
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
49011 47.00 48.00 1.00 2.55 - 1.50 0.650
49012 48.00 49.00 1.00 0.11 - 0.20 0.026
49013 49.00 50.00 1.00 0.07 - 0.20 0.069
49014 50.00 51.00 1.00 0.16 - 1.00 0.387
49015 51.00 52.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.011
49016 52.00 53.00 1.00 0.30 - 1.50 0.454
49017 53.00 54.00 1.00 1.30 2.38 1.70 0.640
49018 54.00 55.00 1.00 0.15 - 0.60 0.216
49019 Dup 0.12 - 0.50 0.205
49020 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.005
49021 55.00 56.00 1.00 0.62 - 1.70 0.700
49022 56.00 57.00 1.00 0.23 - 0.20 0.069
49023 57.00 58.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.10 0.003
49024 58.00 59.00 1.00 2.82 - 0.50 0.235
49025 59.00 60.00 1.00 0.89 - 0.60 0.309
49026 60.00 61.00 1.00 4.11 - 1.20 0.680
49027 61.00 62.00 1.00 8.09 8.09 1.60 0.880
49028 62.00 63.00 1.00 5.01 - 2.20 1.210
49029 63.00 64.00 1.00 6.00 - 2.00 1.020
49030 Standard 54Pa 2.84 - 4.50 1.480
49031 64.00 65.00 1.00 8.57 7.61 1.00 0.493
49032 65.00 66.00 1.00 13.44 - 3.40 3.630
49033 66.00 67.00 1.00 14.98 13.30 3.50 1.770
49034 67.00 68.00 1.00 8.81 - 4.30 1.750
49035 68.00 69.00 1.00 2.71 - 1.30 0.720
49036 69.00 70.00 1.00 3.98 - 1.90 0.940
49037 70.00 71.00 1.00 10.29 - 1.80 0.940
49038 71.00 72.00 1.00 6.03 - 3.70 1.600
49039 Dup 5.31 - 3.20 1.540
49040 Blank 0.01 - 0.10 0.008
49041 72.00 73.00 1.00 9.60 - 4.20 1.660
49042 73.00 74.00 1.00 22.29 25.78 15.20 8.560
49043 74.00 75.00 1.00 1.44 - 2.40 1.050
49044 75.00 76.00 1.00 1.15 - 1.70 0.790
49045 76.00 77.00 1.00 0.12 - 0.10 0.020
49046 77.00 78.00 1.00 0.15 - 0.10 0.013
49047 78.00 79.00 1.00 6.58 - 0.60 0.282
49048 79.00 80.00 1.00 1.91 - 1.40 0.550
49049 80.00 81.00 1.00 1.98 - 0.50 0.216
49050 Standard SE 29 0.58 - 0.90 0.001
49051 81.00 82.00 1.00 6.79 - 3.20 1.690
49052 82.00 83.00 1.00 7.75 7.68 2.80 1.090
49053 83.00 84.00 1.00 3.05 - 1.20 0.465

Core Log   AT-08-001 2 of 7 30/10/2008
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
49054 84.00 85.00 1.00 0.12 - 0.10 0.022
49055 85.00 86.00 1.00 2.95 - 1.40 0.500
49056 86.00 87.00 1.00 15.77 15.98 5.10 3.030
49057 87.00 88.00 1.00 0.23 - 0.30 0.048

88.00 94.40 FP

Feldspar Porphyry: light grey, fine grained with fine 
grained white feldspar phenocrysts, massive uniform, 
sharp contact at 20 CA 49058 88.00 89.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.20 0.021

49059 Dup 0.01 - 0.20 0.009
90.85-71.7 MF 49060 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.002

49061 89.00 90.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.006
49062 90.00 90.85 0.85 0.005 - 0.10 0.008
49063 90.85 91.70 0.85 0.005 - 0.10 0.003
49064 91.70 92.50 0.80 0.01 - 0.20 0.007
49065 92.50 93.50 1.00 0.02 - 0.10 0.008
49066 93.50 94.40 0.90 0.02 - 0.10 0.006

94.40 96.60 MF as above: spotted 49067 94.40 95.00 0.60 4.77 5.21 1.40 0.610
49068 95.00 96.00 1.00 5.76 5.07 3.00 1.550
49069 96.00 96.60 0.60 1.60 - 0.40 0.096
49070 Standard 53Pb 0.63 - 1.80 0.550

96.60 98.50 FP as above 49071 96.60 97.50 0.90 0.09 - 0.10 0.020
49072 97.50 98.50 1.00 0.07 - 0.20 0.031

98.50 104.30 MF as above 49073 98.50 99.00 0.50 27.77 30.86 7.10 4.320
49074 99.00 100.00 1.00 0.80 - 0.70 0.225
49075 100.00 101.00 1.00 0.61 - 0.70 0.334
49076 101.00 102.00 1.00 8.78 4.94 3.10 1.350
49077 102.00 103.00 1.00 3.43 - 1.60 0.720
49078 103.00 103.50 0.50 0.98 - 1.90 1.030
49079 Dup 0.88 - 2.10 1.000
49080 Blank 0.01 - 0.10 0.009
49081 103.50 104.30 0.80 17.14 18.51 2.70 1.140

104.30 105.50 FP as above 49082 104.30 105.00 0.70 0.36 - 0.20 0.034
105.50 118.10 MF Spotted Massive Flow: as above 49083 105.00 105.50 0.50 0.12 - 0.10 0.028

49084 105.50 107.00 1.50 7.06 4.66 2.50 0.800
49085 107.00 108.00 1.00 1.66 - 3.10 1.270
49086 108.00 109.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.10 0.010
49087 109.00 110.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.20 0.014
49088 110.00 111.00 1.00 0.41 - 2.80 0.085
49089 111.00 112.00 1.00 0.40 - 0.30 0.062
49090 Standard 54Pa 2.88 - 4.70 1.470
49091 112.00 113.00 1.00 0.31 0.48 0.30 0.069
49092 113.00 114.00 1.00 0.69 - 0.80 0.332
49093 114.00 115.00 1.00 3.05 - 1.40 0.640
49094 115.00 116.00 1.00 0.59 - 0.30 0.118
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
49095 116.00 117.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.10 0.011
49096 117.00 117.50 0.50 0.04 - 0.10 0.016
49097 117.50 118.10 0.60 0.08 - 0.30 0.073

118.10 121.50 FP as above 49098 118.10 119.00 0.90 0.12 - 0.40 0.130
49099 Dup 0.14 - 0.30 0.155
49100 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.002
49101 119.00 120.00 1.00 0.39 - 0.30 0.127
49102 120.00 121.00 1.00 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.022
49103 121.00 121.50 0.50 0.09 - 0.20 0.029

121.50 133.80 MF Spotted Massive Flow: as above 49104 121.50 122.00 0.50 0.26 - 0.40 0.240
49105 122.00 123.00 1.00 1.83 - 1.00 0.500
49106 123.00 124.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.20 0.018
49107 124.00 125.00 1.00 3.91 5.55 3.00 1.300
49108 125.00 126.00 1.00 1.03 - 1.10 0.510
49109 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.52 - 2.10 1.010
49110 Standard SE 29 0.57 - 0.90 0.001
49111 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.54 - 0.20 0.028
49112 128.00 129.00 1.00 0.29 - 0.30 0.128
49113 129.00 130.00 1.00 0.12 - 0.40 0.143
49114 130.00 131.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.009
49115 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.10 0.009
49116 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.20 - 1.20 0.420
49117 133.00 133.80 0.80 0.60 - 1.80 0.680

133.80 138.95 FP as above 49118 133.80 134.50 0.70 0.02 - 0.10 0.019
49119 Dup 0.005 - 0.10 0.018
49120 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.002
49121 134.50 135.00 0.50 0.03 - 0.10 0.025
49122 135.00 136.00 1.00 2.47 2.49 0.90 0.178
49123 136.00 137.00 1.00 0.11 - 0.20 0.056
49124 137.00 138.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.30 0.087
49125 138.00 138.95 0.95 0.05 - 0.30 0.029

138.95 143.90 MF as above: rare pillow: spotted 49126 138.95 139.50 0.55 0.01 - 0.10 0.010
49127 139.50 140.00 0.50 0.02 - 0.20 0.024
49128 140.00 141.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.10 0.011
49129 141.00 142.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.018
49130 Standard 53Pb 0.60 - 1.70 0.550
49131 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.03 0.01 0.10 0.017
49132 143.00 143.90 0.90 0.02 - 0.20 0.021

143.90 148.70 FP as above 49133 143.90 144.40 0.50 0.01 - 0.10 0.018
49134 144.40 145.00 0.60 0.02 - 0.20 0.035
49135 145.00 146.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.90 0.152
49136 146.00 147.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.20 0.090
49137 147.00 148.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.10 0.008
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
49138 148.00 148.70 0.70 1.05 1.41 8.80 0.035
49139 Dup 2.57 2.43 9.60 0.027
49140 Blank 0.02 - 0.10 0.002

148.70 169.00 MF as above: rare pillow: spotted 49141 148.70 149.50 0.80 0.29 - 4.00 0.007
49142 149.50 150.00 0.50 0.03 - 1.00 0.089
49143 150.00 151.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.60 0.123
49144 151.00 152.00 1.00 0.10 - 0.50 0.086
49145 152.00 153.00 1.00 0.45 - 0.80 0.135
49146 153.00 154.00 1.00 1.92 - 2.30 0.088
49147 154.00 155.00 1.00 0.08 - 0.80 0.162
49148 155.00 156.00 1.00 3.50 3.70 2.30 0.610
49149 156.00 157.00 1.00 0.28 0.18 0.70 0.178
49150 Standard 54Pa 2.72 - 4.80 1.450
49151 157.00 158.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.10 0.002
49152 158.00 159.00 1.00 0.07 0.34 0.30 0.040
49153 159.00 160.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.20 0.027
49154 160.00 161.00 1.00 0.13 - 0.90 0.304
49155 161.00 162.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.70 0.227
49156 162.00 163.00 1.00 0.11 - 2.20 0.590
49157 163.00 164.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.40 0.110
49158 164.00 165.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.013
49159 Dup 0.005 - 0.10 0.022
49160 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49161 165.00 166.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.20 0.039
49162 166.00 167.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.020
49163 167.00 168.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.008
49164 168.00 169.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.003

169.00 177.40 MF as above: spotted 49165 169.00 170.10 1.10 0.005 - 0.10 0.007
49166 170.10 171.00 0.90 0.005 - 0.10 0.005
49167 171.00 172.00 1.00 0.14 0.16 1.40 0.153
49168 172.00 173.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.60 0.108
49169 173.00 174.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.20 0.029
49170 Standard SE 29 0.58 - 0.80 0.001
49171 174.00 175.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.015
49172 175.00 176.00 1.00 0.24 - 1.20 0.225
49173 176.00 177.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49174 177.00 177.40 0.40 0.005 - 0.10 0.001

177.40 180.90 FP as above: contact at 20-30 CA 49175 177.40 178.00 0.60 0.01 - 0.10 0.010
49176 178.00 179.00 1.00 0.005 0.005 0.100 0.006
49177 179.00 180.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.009
49178 180.00 180.90 0.90 0.005 - 0.20 0.006
49179 Dup 0.01 - 0.10 0.007
49180 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
180.90 205.54 MF as above: spotted 49181 180.9 181.50 0.60 0.005 - 0.10 0.012

49182 181.5 182.00 0.50 0.01 - 0.80 0.144
49183 182.0 183.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.60 0.158
49184 183.0 184.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.50 0.129
49185 184.0 185.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.007
49186 185.0 186.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.100 0.016
49187 186.0 187.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.10 0.020
49188 187.0 188.00 1.00 0.24 - 3.90 0.471
49189 188.0 189.00 1.00 0.06 - 1.30 0.257
49190 Standard 53Pb 0.63 - 1.70 0.550
49191 189.00 190.00 1.00 0.41 - 1.10 0.436
49192 190.00 191.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.004
49193 191.00 192.00 1.00 0.11 - 1.00 0.336
49194 192.00 193.00 1.00 0.07 - 0.30 0.080
49195 193.00 194.00 1.00 0.50 0.57 4.70 1.530
49196 194.00 195.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.032
49197 195.00 196.00 1.00 0.38 - 4.70 1.470
49198 196.00 197.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.003
49199 Dup 0.01 - 0.10 0.002
49200 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49201 197.00 198.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.20 0.017
49202 198.00 199.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.70 0.071
49203 199.00 200.00 1.00 0.11 - 1.00 0.304
49204 200.00 201.00 1.00 0.08 - 0.40 0.118
49205 201.00 202.00 1.00 0.07 - 0.60 0.122
49206 202.00 203.00 1.00 0.15 - 1.20 0.255
49207 203.00 204.00 1.00 0.05 0.02 0.30 0.046
49208 204.00 205.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.005
49209 205.00 205.54 0.54 0.08 - 0.90 0.250
49210 Standard 54Pa 2.71 - 4.90 1.470

205.54 210.20 FP as above: contact at 20 CA 49211 205.54 206.00 0.46 0.28 - 5.30 1.290
49212 206.00 206.40 0.40 0.09 - 1.00 0.237
49213 206.40 207.00 0.60 0.03 - 0.90 0.082
49214 207.00 208.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.20 0.014
49215 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.30 0.036
49216 209.00 209.50 0.50 0.005 - 0.70 0.008
49217 209.50 210.20 0.70 0.005 - 0.30 0.008

210.20 222.00 MF as above: spotted 49218 210.20 211.00 0.80 0.04 - 0.80 0.134
49219 Dup 0.04 - 1.00 0.133

212.6-212.9  FP 49220 Blank 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49221 211.00 212.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49222 212.00 213.00 1.00 0.005 0.005 0.100 0.004
49223 213.00 214.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.002
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t Cu %
49224 214.00 215.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.001
49225 215.00 216.00 1.00 0.35 0.48 3.90 1.160
49226 216.00 217.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.10 0.009
49227 217.00 218.00 1.00 0.57 0.41 4.50 1.250
49228 218.00 219.00 1.00 0.09 - 1.70 0.446
49229 219.00 220.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.40 0.050
49230 Standard SE 29 0.60 - 0.90 0.002
49231 220.00 221.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.10 0.008
49232 221.00 222.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.40 0.074

EOH
core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth AZ DIP

AT-08-001 51 275.6 -48.7
AT-08-001 102 269 -47.5
AT-08-001 150 268.9 -47.2
AT-08-001 201 270.7 -46.4
AT-08-001 222 269.7 -46.3
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Opawica Explorations Inc. DDH#: AT-08-002
Atikwa Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Atikwa Lake Area, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: K15375
DDH#: AT-08-002 452920.01 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  90.00 5474663.9 N GRID: Local, Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -45.00 ZONE 15 E 2255.00
E.O.H: 201 m NAD 83 N 1200.00
Elev.: 387.28 Start:  January 18, 2008; End: January 23, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
0.00 4.20 OVBD casing left in hole

4.20 9.00 MF-Bx
Mafic Flow: dark green, very fine grained, weakly 
foliated at 70 CA; brecciated, flow; traces po

9.00 14.24 MF Mafic Flow: as above, amygdaloidal

14.24 15.36 FP

Feldspar Porphyry: light grey, fine grained 
groundmass with fine grained white phenocrysts; 
contacts at 70 CA

15.36 23.70 MF Mafic Flow: massive; as above; traces pyrrhotite

23.70 28.26 FP
as above: fine grained groundmass with medium 
grained white phenocrysts; contact at 60 CA

28.26 38.30 MF as above: dark green, massive 

38.30 42.94 FP
as above: coarse grained white feldspar phenocrysts 
in a fine grained groundmass; contacts at 70 CA

49233 42.00 42.94 0.94 0.005 - 0.012
49234 42.94 44.00 1.06 0.14 - 0.079
49235 44.00 45.00 1.00 0.24 0.24 0.041

42.94 49.50 MF-BX as above: flow breccia; traces pyrrhotite 49236 45.00 46.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.021
49237 46.00 47.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.008

49.50 54.10 FP as above 49238 47.00 48.00 1.00 0.22 - 0.032
49239 48.00 49.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.02

54.10 56.10 MF as above: massive 49240 49.00 49.50 0.50 0.20 - 0.067
49241 49.50 50.00 0.50 0.005 - 0.01

56.10 58.90 FP as above: 49242 Standard 53PB 0.60 - 0.55
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
58.90 65.60 MF as above: massive 49243 91.00 92.00 1.00 0.08 - 0.076

65.60 66.80 FP as above 49244 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.031
49245 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.047

66.80 68.40 MF as above: massive
49246 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.018

68.40 73.60 MF-Bx as above: flow breccia; traces po 49247 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.10 - 0.058
49248 144.00 145.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.026

73.60 74.08 FP as above: 49249 Standard SE29 0.57 - 0.001

74.08 76.80 MF-Bx as above: traces po 49250 149.57 150.00 0.43 0.55 0.62 0.139
49251 150.00 151.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.121

76.80 81.30 MF as above
49252 157.05 158.00 0.95 0.04 - 0.087

81.30 85.90 FP as above: 49253 158.00 159.00 1.00 0.08 - 0.065
49254 159.00 160.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.033

85.90 92.80 MF-Bx as above: traces po 49255 160.00 161.00 1.00 0.21 - 0.053
49256 Dup 0.08 - 0.054

92.80 95.60 FP as above: c.g. Pink feldspar 49257 Blank 0.005 - 0.001
49258 161.00 161.90 0.90 0.14 - 0.041

95.60 96.70 MF as above: 49259 161.90 163.00 1.10 0.02 - 0.012
49260 163.00 164.10 1.10 0.01 - 0.01

96.70 98.30 FP as above: c.g. , pink feldspar 49261 164.10 165.00 0.90 0.01 - 0.014
49262 165.00 166.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.008

98.30 99.06 MF as above: massive 49263 166.00 167.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.024
49264 167.00 168.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.021

99.06 100.80 FP as above: fine grained: 49265 168.00 169.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.025

100.80 121.80 MF as above: massive: numerous FP dikes < 1cm

121.80 126.60 FP as above: coarse grained:

126.60 148.55 MF as above: massive: medium grained

131.25  trace po-cpy
132.1    3 cm qcv at 20 CA : traces po
142.00-145.0  traces po

148.55 149.57 FP as above

149.57 154.10 MF as above: massive, medium grained, traces po

154.10 157.05 FP as above: 

157.05 161.90 MF as above: medium grained, brecciated; tr. Po
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %

161.90 164.10 FZ Fault Zone: strongly sheared at 40 CA; traces po

164.10 169.00 MF
as above: medium grained massive; quartz veining, 
minor pyrrhotite

169.00 185.80 MF as above: medium to coarse grained, massive

185.80 186.35 FP as above: fine grained, contact at 70 CA

186.35 193.70 MF as above: medium to coarse grained, massive

193.70 194.16 FP as above:

194.16 201.00 MF as above:

EOH

core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth AZ DIP

AT-08-002 18 96.5 -45.6
AT-08-002 51 94.5 -45.8
AT-08-002 102 97.4 -46.2
AT-08-002 150 101.7 -45.3
AT-08-002 201 101.2 -43.8
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Opawica Explorations Inc. DDH#: AT-08-003
Atikwa Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Atikwa Lake Area, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: K15374
DDH#: AT-08-003 452905.09 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  90.00 5474462.9 N GRID: Local, Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -45.00 ZONE 15 E 2250.00
E.O.H: 240 m NAD 83 N 1000.00
Elev.: 399.63 Start:  January 23, 2008; End: January 25, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
0.00 2.40 OVBD casing left in hole

2.40 12.00 MF

massive spotted, very fine grained, medium grey green 
; spotted with 1-2 cm angular to subrounded fragments 
of granite

12.00 12.84 FP
light grey, fine grained groundmass, fine feldspar 
phenocrysts, massive, contact at 80 CA

12.84 26.90 MF as above: massive spotted

15.5-17.0  blebs of pyrrhotite with quartz carbonate 
veining

26.90 28.90 FP as above:

28.90 30.00 MF massive spotted

30.00 37.50 FP as above: weakly foliated at 80 CA

37.50 56.30 MF as above: massive, spotted

56.30 63.70 FP
buff to pinkish, fine grained groundmass, medium 
grained phenocrysts, contact at 80 CA 49266 15.00 16.00 1.00 0.23 - 0.033

49267 16.00 17.00 1.00 0.40 - 0.097

63.70 76.30 MF as above: non-spotted 49268 78.50 79.00 0.50 0.24 - 0.009

49269 Standard 53PB 0.61 - 0.52

76.30 77.20 MF-Bx

Mafic Flow Breccia: dark green matrix with light grey 
fragments; 2-3% disseminated pyrrhotite; foliated at 70 
CA 49270 79.00 80.00 1.00 0.58 0.49 0.018

49271 80.00 81.00 1.00 0.18 - 0.008
49272 81.00 82.00 1.00 0.37 - 0.014
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
77.20 78.50 Dacite light grey fine grained massive, unoform 49273 82.00 83.00 1.00 0.29 - 0.01

49274 83.00 84.00 1.00 0.28 - 0.009
49275 84.00 85.00 1.00 0.53 - 0.011

78.50 97.80 MF-Bx as above: 3-5% disseminated pyrrhotite 49276 85.00 86.00 1.00 0.17 - 0.01
49277 86.00 87.00 1.00 1.49 - 0.022
49278 Dup 1.77 - 0.025
49279 Blank 0.01 - 0.001
49280 87.00 88.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.019
49281 88.00 88.50 0.50 0.26 - 0.024
49282 88.50 89.30 0.80 0.09 - 0.016
49283 89.30 90.00 0.70 0.005 - 0.01
49284 90.00 91.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.07
49285 91.00 91.45 0.45 4.83 5.93 0.017
49286 91.45 92.00 0.55 0.01 - 0.012
49287 92.00 93.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.021
49288 93.00 94.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.015

49289 Standard 54Pa 2.83 - 1.46
49290 94.00 95.00 1.00 0.97 0.97 0.013
49291 95.00 96.00 1.00 0.37 - 0.011
49292 96.00 97.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.022
49293 97.00 97.80 0.80 0.05 - 0.028

49294 110.00 110.50 0.50 0.21 - 0.009
49295 110.50 111.20 0.70 0.29 - 0.009
49296 111.20 112.00 0.80 0.03 - 0.003
49297 112.00 113.00 1.00 1.09 0.95 0.015

97.80 107.40 FP similar to 56.3-63.7 49298 113.00 113.70 0.70 0.76 - 0.011
49299 113.70 114.50 0.80 0.83 - 0.017

107.40 108.40 MF as above: massive 49300 114.50 114.90 0.40 0.01 - 0.011

49301 Standard SE29 0.58 - 0.001
108.40 108.95 FP as above: fine grained 49302 114.90 115.30 0.40 0.05 - 0.005

49303 115.30 116.00 0.70 0.005 - 0.011
108.95 111.20 MF as above: massive
111.20 111.96 FP as above: 49304 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.77 0.83 0.062
111.96 113.70 MF-Bx as above: mafic flow breccia; 2-3% diss. Po 49305 Dup 0.23 0.34 0.066

49306 Blank 0.005 - 0.002

113.70 115.30 FZ
Fault Zone: light grey, strongly sheared at 70 CA; 25% 
quartz veining 49307 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.34 - 0.095

49308 133.00 134.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.009
49309 134.00 135.00 1.00 0.67 0.52 0.123
49310 135.00 136.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.003
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
49311 136.00 137.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.024
49312 137.00 137.50 0.50 0.15 - 0.025
49313 137.50 138.15 0.65 0.03 - 0.025

115.30 117.80 MF as above: massive 49314 138.15 139.00 0.85 0.07 - 0.015
49315 139.00 140.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.015

117.80 118.25 FP as above: fine grained 49316 Standard 53Pb 0.65 - 0.54
49317 140.00 140.95 0.95 0.02 - 0.013

118.25 131.00 MF as above: dark green, fine grained 49318 140.95 142.00 1.05 0.005 - 0.005

131.00 138.15 FZ

131.0-134.0 bleached, carbonatized, moderately 
sheared at 133.0 at 80 CA; 1% disseminated pyrite; 2m 
moderately sheared 49319 152.50 153.26 0.76 0.005 - 0.003

49320 153.26 154.00 0.74 0.005 - 0.008
49321 154.00 155.00 1.00 0.38 0.59 0.014
49322 155.00 156.00 1.00 0.22 - 0.015
49323 156.00 156.50 0.50 0.20 - 0.021

49324 Standard 54Pa 2.88 - 1.48
49325 156.50 158.26 1.76 0.59 0.45 0.038
49326 158.26 159.00 0.74 0.65 - 0.034
49327 159.00 159.80 0.80 0.04 - 0.012
49328 159.80 160.50 0.70 0.20 - 0.039

138.15 140.95 MF-Bx as above: flow breccia: 1-3% po 49329 160.50 161.00 0.50 0.12 - 0.037
49330 161.00 162.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.02
49331 162.00 163.10 1.10 0.02 - 0.012

140.95 143.20 FP as above: fine grained 49332 173.00 174.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.007
49333 174.00 175.20 1.20 0.16 - 0.074

143.20 148.70 MF as above: mafic, massive 49334 175.20 176.00 0.80 1.29 - 0.155
49335 176.00 176.65 0.65 0.01 - 0.016

148.70 149.95 FP as above: fine grained, porphyritic 49336 176.65 177.50 0.85 0.18 - 0.144
49337 177.50 178.00 0.50 0.56 - 0.041

149.95 153.26 MF as above: mafic massive 49338 178.00 179.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.066
49339 179.00 179.70 0.70 0.56 0.51 0.125

49340 Standard SE29 0.63 - 0.001
49341 179.70 180.50 0.80 0.07 - 0.014

49342 191.00 192.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.031

153.26 158.26 MF-BX as above: brecciated, 1-3% po 49343 197.00 198.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.046
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %

158.26 159.80 FP as above: fine grained
159.80 163.10 MF-Bx brecciated: 1-3% po

163.10 171.30 FP as above: fine grained; contact at 40 CA

171.30 174.00 MF massive

174.00 175.20 MF-Bx 1-3% po

175.20 176.65 FP as above:

176.65 179.70 MF-Bx 1-3% po

179.70 183.95 MF as above:

183.95 185.25 FP as above: coarse white phenocrysts

185.25 207.40 MF as above: massive:

207.40 207.90 FP as above: medium grained phenocrysts

207.90 233.20 MF as above: massive:

233.20 240.00 FP as above: coarse phenocrysts

EOH

core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
DDH ID Depth AZ DIP
AT-08-003 18 90.4 -44.3
AT-08-003 51 91.8 -44.5
AT-08-003 102 90.1 -44.6
AT-08-003 150 97 -43.5
AT-08-003 201 100.8 -42.3
AT-08-003 240 102.4 -41.2
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Opawica Explorations Inc. DDH#: AT-08-004
Atikwa Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Atikwa Lake Area, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: K15374
DDH#: AT-08-004 452904.4 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  270.00 5474462.9 N GRID: Local, Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -45.00 ZONE 15 E 2250.00
E.O.H: 398.6 m NAD 83 N 1000.00
Elev.: 399.65 Start:  January 26, 2008; End: January 31, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
0.00 3.40 OVBD casing left in hole

3.40 11.00 MF
Mafic Flow: spotted, medium grey, massive, uniform, 
very fine grained; 

11.00 50.90 PF spotted, scattered pillows

49344 16.00 17.00 1.00 0.005 0.055
49345 17.00 18.00 1.00 0.19 0.20 0.12
49346 18.00 19.00 1.00 0.02 0.028
49347 19.00 20.00 1.00 0.01 0.006
49348 20.00 21.00 1.00 0.02 0.008
49349 21.00 22.00 1.00 0.005 0.003
49350 22.00 23.00 1.00 0.005 0.004
49351 23.00 24.00 1.00 0.01 0.024
49352 24.00 25.00 1.00 0.01 0.018

49353 Standard 53Pb 0.62 0.54
49354 25.00 26.00 1.00 0.02 0.002
49355 26.00 27.00 1.00 0.005 0.009
49356 27.00 28.00 1.00 0.005 0.003
49357 28.00 29.00 1.00 0.01 0.028
49358 29.00 30.00 1.00 0.01 0.006
49359 30.00 31.00 1.00 0.09 0.093
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49360 31.00 32.00 1.00 0.03 0.033
49361 32.00 33.00 1.00 0.07 0.05 0.026
49362 Dup 0.07 0.029
49363 Blank 0.01 0.001
49364 33.00 34.00 1.00 0.09 0.011
49365 34.00 35.00 1.00 0.01 0.006
49366 35.00 36.00 1.00 0.04 0.112
49367 36.00 37.00 1.00 0.01 0.009
49368 37.00 38.00 1.00 0.02 0.034
49369 38.00 39.00 1.00 0.04 0.047
49370 39.00 40.00 1.00 0.05 0.05 0.074
49371 40.00 41.00 1.00 0.02 0.007
49372 41.00 42.00 1.00 0.04 0.005

49373 Standard 54Pa 2.86 1.48
49374 42.00 43.00 1.00 0.02 0.002
49375 43.00 44.00 1.00 0.01 0.007
49376 44.00 45.00 1.00 0.02 0.003
49377 45.00 46.00 1.00 0.02 0.019
49378 46.00 47.00 1.00 0.01 0.005
49379 47.00 48.00 1.00 0.02 0.009
49380 48.00 49.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.001
49381 49.00 50.00 1.00 0.02 0.004
49382 Dup 0.02 0.001
49383 Blank 0.005 0.002
49384 50.00 50.90 0.90 0.02 0.016

50.90 70.40 FP
light grey, coarse grained phenocrysts in a medium to 
fine grained matrix, massive uniform

49385 70.40 71.00 0.60 0.02 0.008
70.40 108.00 PF as above: spotted; weak pillowed flow, scattered 49386 71.00 72.00 1.00 0.02 0.012

49387 72.00 73.00 1.00 0.01 0.008
49388 73.00 74.00 1.00 0.01 0.018
49389 74.00 75.00 1.00 0.005 0.003
49390 75.00 76.00 1.00 0.02 0.03 0.009
49391 76.00 77.00 1.00 0.02 0.026

49392 Standard SE29 0.60 0.001
49393 77.00 78.00 1.00 0.01 0.004
49394 78.00 79.00 1.00 0.04 0.002
49395 79.00 80.00 1.00 0.01 0.01
49396 80.00 81.00 1.00 0.02 0.016
49397 81.00 82.00 1.00 0.03 0.03
49398 82.00 83.00 1.00 0.05 0.067
49399 83.00 84.00 1.00 0.35 0.30 0.056
49400 84.00 85.00 1.00 0.04 0.037
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49401 Dup 0.03 0.039
49402 Blank 0.005 0.001
49403 85.00 86.00 1.00 0.06 0.165
49404 86.00 87.00 1.00 0.15 - 0.261
49405 87.00 88.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.042
49406 88.00 89.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.056
49407 89.00 90.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.079
49408 90.00 91.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.055
49409 91.00 92.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.05
49410 92.00 93.00 1.00 0.12 0.13 0.271
49411 93.00 94.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.016

49412 Standard 53Pb 0.62 - 0.54
49413 94.00 95.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.013
49414 95.00 96.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.018
49415 96.00 97.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49416 97.00 98.00 1.00 0.03 - 0.043
49417 98.00 99.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.04
49418 99.00 100.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.02
49419 100.00 101.00 1.00 0.18 - 0.62
49420 101.00 102.00 1.00 0.13 0.13 0.177
49421 Dup 0.12 - 0.168
49422 Blank 0.005 - 0.002
49423 102.00 103.00 1.00 0.21 - 0.325
49424 103.00 104.00 1.00 0.26 0.23 0.264
49425 104.00 105.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.085
49426 105.00 106.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.08
49427 106.00 107.00 1.00 0.10 0.13 0.086
49428 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.004
49429 108.00 109.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.008

108.00 138.00 MF as above: massive, non-spotted, vesicular 49430 109.00 110.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.004
49431 110.00 111.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.01

49432 Standard 54Pa 2.78 - 1.49
128.0-129.5  vesicles filled with pyrrhotite 49433 111.00 112.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.011

49434 112.00 113.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.01
49435 113.00 114.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49436 114.00 115.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49437 115.00 116.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.008
49438 116.00 117.00 1.00 0.005 0.01 0.001
49439 117.00 118.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49440 118.00 119.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49441 Dup 0.005 - 0.002
49442 Blank 0.005 - 0.001
49443 119.00 120.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49444 120.00 121.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49445 121.00 122.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.001
49446 122.00 123.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.001
49447 123.00 124.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49448 124.00 125.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49449 125.00 126.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49450 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49451 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.003

49452 Standard SE29 0.58 - 0.001
49453 128.00 129.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.011
49454 129.00 130.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.006
49455 130.00 131.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.004
49456 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.004
49457 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.005 0.005 0.001
49458 133.00 134.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.001
49459 134.00 135.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49460 135.00 136.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
49461 Dup 0.01 - 0.001
49462 Blank 0.005 - 0.001
49463 136.00 137.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001

138.00 189.66 MF as above: massive, spotted, vesicular 49464 137.00 138.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49465 138.00 139.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49466 139.00 140.00 1.00 0.005 0.005
49467 140.00 141.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49468 141.00 142.00 1.00 0.005 0.005
49469 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.005 0.01 0.005
49470 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.005 0.009
49471 144.00 145.00 1.00 0.005 0.009

49472 Standard 53Pb 0.57 0.55
49473 145.00 146.00 1.00 0.005 0.005
49474 146.00 147.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49475 147.00 148.00 1.00 0.005 0.007
49476 148.00 149.00 1.00 0.005 0.01
49477 149.00 150.00 1.00 0.005 0.007
49478 150.00 151.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49479 151.00 152.00 1.00 0.005 0.018
49480 152.00 153.00 1.00 0.03 0.034
49481 Dup 0.02 0.04 0.035
49482 Blank 0.005 0.002
49483 153.00 154.00 1.00 0.04 0.029
49484 154.00 155.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49485 155.00 156.00 1.00 0.005 0.003
49486 156.00 157.00 1.00 0.03 0.029
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49487 157.00 158.00 1.00 0.03 0.027
49488 158.00 159.00 1.00 0.04 0.04
49489 159.00 160.00 1.00 0.005 0.028
49490 160.00 161.00 1.00 0.005 0.028
49491 161.00 162.00 1.00 0.01 0.007

49492 Standard 54Pa 2.85 1.49
49493 162.00 163.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.002
49494 163.00 164.00 1.00 0.005 0.009
49495 164.00 165.00 1.00 0.01 0.012
49496 165.00 166.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.009
49497 166.00 167.00 1.00 0.005 0.01
49498 167.00 168.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49499 168.00 169.00 1.00 0.01 0.01
49500 169.00 170.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49501 Dup 0.005 0.002
49502 Blank 0.005 0.001
49503 170.00 171.00 1.00 0.005 0.004
49504 171.00 172.00 1.00 0.01 0.008
49505 172.00 173.00 1.00 0.03 0.022
49506 173.00 174.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49507 174.00 175.00 1.00 0.02 0.027
49508 175.00 176.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49509 176.00 177.00 1.00 0.005 0.022
49510 177.00 178.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.016
49511 178.00 179.00 1.00 0.005 0.039

49512 Standard 52Pb 0.32 0.337
49513 179.00 180.00 1.00 0.01 0.014
49514 180.00 181.00 1.00 0.02 0.017
49515 181.00 182.00 1.00 0.06 0.054
49516 182.00 183.00 1.00 0.15 0.105
49517 183.00 184.00 1.00 0.02 0.021
49518 184.00 185.00 1.00 0.04 0.02
49519 185.00 186.00 1.00 0.05 0.06 0.033
49520 186.00 187.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49521 Dup 0.005 0.007
49522 Blank 0.005 0.001
49523 187.00 188.00 1.00 0.01 0.008
49524 188.00 189.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49525 189.00 189.66 0.66 0.005 0.001

189.66 193.10 FP as above: contact at 40 CA 49526 189.66 190.00 0.34 0.005 0.014
49527 190.00 191.00 1.00 0.005 0.01

190.23-191.2  MF 49528 191.00 192.00 1.00 0.11 0.141
49529 192.00 193.10 1.10 0.10 0.10 0.099
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
193.10 200.00 MF as above: 49530 193.10 194.00 0.90 0.02 0.016

49531 194.00 195.00 1.00 0.01 0.006

49532 Standard 53Pb 0.61 0.55
49533 195.00 196.00 1.00 0.02 0.012
49534 196.00 197.00 1.00 0.005 0.005
49535 197.00 198.00 1.00 0.02 0.015
49536 198.00 199.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49537 199.00 200.00 1.00 0.04 0.045

200.00 220.00 MF medium to dark green, massive, non-spotted 49538 200.00 201.00 1.00 0.35 0.315
49539 201.00 202.00 1.00 0.65 0.39 0.68

200-206.5  weakly bleached, sheared at 10 CA 49540 202.00 203.00 1.00 0.20 0.084
49541 Dup 0.37 0.073
49542 Blank 0.01 0.003
49543 203.00 204.00 1.00 0.005 0.008
49544 204.00 205.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49545 205.00 206.00 1.00 0.005 0.004
49546 206.00 207.00 1.00 0.005 0.01
49547 207.00 208.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49548 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.13 0.16 0.078
49549 209.00 210.00 1.00 0.01 0.002
49550 210.00 211.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49551 211.00 212.00 1.00 0.005 0.001

49552 Standard 54Pa 2.81 1.49
49553 212.00 213.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49554 213.00 214.00 1.00 0.02 0.004
49555 214.00 215.00 1.00 0.005 0.003
49556 215.00 216.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49557 216.00 217.00 1.00 0.01 0.006
49558 217.00 218.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49559 218.00 219.00 1.00 0.01 0.005 0.005
49560 219.00 220.00 1.00 0.01 0.005
49561 Dup 0.01 0.005
49562 Blank 0.01 0.001

220.00 222.00 FZ
light to medium grey, very fine grained, moderately 
sheared at 10-20 CA; bleached, silicified 49563 220.00 221.00 1.00 0.01 0.004

49564 221.00 222.00 1.00 0.01 0.001

222.00 235.00 MF
light to medium grey, very fine grained, beached, 
silicified 49565 222.00 223.00 1.00 0.01 0.001

49566 223.00 224.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49567 224.00 225.00 1.00 0.02 0.004
49568 225.00 226.00 1.00 0.01 0.012
49569 226.00 227.00 1.00 0.01 0.002
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49570 227.00 228.00 1.00 0.13 0.004
49571 228.00 229.00 1.00 0.01 0.002

49572 Standard 52Pb 0.32 0.336
49573 229.00 230.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49574 230.00 231.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49575 231.00 232.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49576 232.00 233.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49577 233.00 234.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49578 234.00 235.00 1.00 0.005 0.001

235.00 238.00 FZ similar to above: sheared at 10-20 CA 49579 235.00 236.00 1.00 0.01 0.02 0.002
49580 236.00 237.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49581 Dup 0.005 0.001
49582 Blank 0.005 0.007
49583 237.00 238.00 1.00 0.005 0.001

238.00 269.00 MF
light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, traces of pyrite 49584 238.00 239.00 1.00 0.01 0.001

49585 239.00 240.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49586 240.00 241.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49587 241.00 242.00 1.00 0.02 0.003
49588 242.00 243.00 1.00 0.07 0.012
49589 243.00 244.00 1.00 0.02 0.005
49590 244.00 245.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49591 245.00 246.00 1.00 0.01 0.001

49592 Standard 53Pb 0.61 0.55
49593 246.00 247.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49594 247.00 248.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49595 248.00 249.00 1.00 0.005 0.005 0.001
49596 249.00 250.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49597 250.00 251.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49598 251.00 252.00 1.00 0.01 0.003
49599 252.00 253.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49600 253.00 254.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49601 Dup 0.005 0.001
49602 Blank 0.005 0.001
49603 254.00 255.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49604 255.00 256.00 1.00 0.005 0.01 0.001
49605 256.00 257.00 1.00 0.005 0.001
49606 257.00 258.00 1.00 0.01 0.001
49607 258.00 259.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49608 259.00 260.00 1.00 0.01 0.014
49609 260.00 261.00 1.00 0.02 0.041
49610 261.00 262.00 1.00 0.03 0.051
49611 262.00 263.00 1.00 0.14 0.15 0.239
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %

49612 Standard 54Pa 2.85 1.49
49613 263.00 264.00 1.00 0.09 0.174
49614 264.00 265.00 1.00 0.09 0.002
49615 265.00 266.00 1.00 0.04 0.065
49616 266.00 267.00 1.00 0.07 0.013
49617 267.00 268.00 1.00 2.61 1.71 0.008
49618 268.00 269.00 1.00 0.03 0.002

269.00 273.00 FZ
light to medium grey, very fine grained, moderately 
sheared at 10-20 CA; bleached, silicified 49619 269.00 270.00 1.00 0.23 0.014

49620 270.00 271.00 1.00 0.02 0.007
49621 Dup 0.02 0.008
49622 Blank 0.005 0.001
49623 271.00 272.00 1.00 0.02 0.016
49624 272.00 273.00 1.00 0.01 0.019

273.00 280.00 MF
light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, traces of pyrite 49625 273.00 274.00 1.00 0.005 0.005

49626 274.00 275.00 1.00 0.04 0.066
49627 275.00 276.00 1.00 0.01 0.009
49628 276.00 277.00 1.00 0.62 0.24 0.008
49629 277.00 278.00 1.00 0.10 0.004
49630 278.00 279.00 1.00 0.005 0.002
49631 279.00 280.00 1.00 0.005 0.002

49632 Standard 52Pb 0.32 0.336

280.00 283.00 FZ
light to medium grey, very fine grained, moderately 
sheared at 10-20 CA; bleached, silicified 49633 280.00 281.00 1.00 0.02 0.02 0.004

49634 281.00 282.00 1.00 0.02 0.012
49635 282.00 283.00 1.00 0.06 0.063

283.00 286.00 MF

light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, traces of pyrite; possible 
porphyry 49636 283.00 284.00 1.00 0.07 0.034

49637 284.00 285.00 1.00 0.08 0.028
49638 285.00 286.00 1.00 0.07 0.039

286.00 289.70 FZ
light to medium grey, very fine grained, moderately 
sheared at 10-20 CA; bleached, silicified 49639 286.00 287.00 1.00 0.48 0.116

49640 287.00 288.00 1.00 0.31 0.137

289.70 292.00 MF

light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, traces of pyrite; hornblende 
phenocrysts <2mm; sharp contact at 30 CA 49641 Dup 0.24 0.133

49642 Blank 0.01 0.002
49643 288.00 289.00 1.00 0.14 0.136
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49644 289.00 289.70 0.70 0.02 0.014

292.00 305.00 MF

light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, 1-3% disseminated chalcopyrite, 
pyrite in vesicles; foliated at 20 CA; possible porphyry 49645 289.70 290.00 0.30 0.09 0.061

49646 290.00 291.00 1.00 0.12 0.074
49647 291.00 292.00 1.00 0.08 0.041
49648 292.00 293.00 1.00 0.47 0.329
49649 293.00 294.00 1.00 0.52 0.60 0.315
49650 294.00 295.00 1.00 0.05 0.032
49651 295.00 296.00 1.00 0.23 0.234

49652 Standard 53Pb 0.62 0.54
49653 296.00 297.00 1.00 0.15 0.223
49654 297.00 298.00 1.00 0.25 0.221
49655 298.00 299.00 1.00 0.16 0.253
49656 299.00 300.00 1.00 0.09 0.174
49657 300.00 301.00 1.00 0.09 0.162
49658 301.00 302.00 1.00 0.16 0.098
49659 302.00 303.00 1.00 0.13 0.216
49660 303.00 304.00 1.00 0.13 0.08 0.168
49661 Dup 0.10 0.166
49662 Blank 0.01 0.001
49663 304.00 305.00 1.00 0.98 0.446

305.00 308.00 FZ
light to medium grey, very fine grained, moderately 
sheared at 10-20 CA; bleached, silicified 49664 305.00 306.00 1.00 0.08 0.067

49665 306.00 307.00 1.00 0.11 0.084
49666 307.00 308.00 1.00 0.10 0.113

308.00 313.00 MF

light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive, 
moderately silicified, 1-3% disseminated chalcopyrite, 
pyrite in vesicles; foliated at 20 CA; possible porphyry 49667 308.00 309.00 1.00 0.12 0.226

49668 309.00 310.00 1.00 0.11 0.195
49669 310.00 311.00 1.00 0.30 0.187
49670 311.00 312.00 1.00 0.12 0.13 0.132
49671 312.00 313.00 1.00 0.13 0.157

49672 Standard 54Pa 2.85 1.49

313.00 371.45 FP

light to medium grey, coarse grained white 
phenocrysts in a fine grained groundmass; minor 
pyrite; weak sericite alteration, minor muscovite; 
weakly foliated; contact at 20 CA 49673 313.00 314.00 1.00 0.19 0.196

49674 314.00 315.00 1.00 0.06 0.083
49675 315.00 316.00 1.00 0.005 0.051
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49676 316.00 317.00 1.00 0.005 0.023
49677 317.00 318.00 1.00 0.005 0.034
49678 318.00 319.00 1.00 0.15 0.16 0.022
49679 319.00 320.00 1.00 0.005 0.011
49680 320.00 321.00 1.00 0.01 0.019
49681 Dup 0.01 0.021
49682 Blank 0.005 0.001
49683 321.00 322.00 1.00 0.005 0.026
49684 322.00 323.00 1.00 0.02 0.023
49685 323.00 324.00 1.00 0.005 0.034
49686 324.00 325.00 1.00 0.03 0.03 0.043
49687 325.00 326.00 1.00 0.03 0.039
49688 326.00 327.00 1.00 0.12 0.043
49689 327.00 328.00 1.00 0.005 0.018
49690 328.00 329.00 1.00 0.02 0.021
49691 329.00 330.00 1.00 0.005 0.018

49692 Standard 52Pb 0.32 0.335
49693 330.00 331.00 1.00 0.005 0.006
49694 331.00 332.00 1.00 0.03 0.031
49695 332.00 333.00 1.00 0.06 0.094
49696 333.00 334.00 1.00 0.08 0.093
49697 334.00 335.00 1.00 0.08 0.07 0.087
49698 335.00 336.00 1.00 0.12 0.094
49699 336.00 337.00 1.00 0.06 0.061
49700 337.00 338.00 1.00 0.09 0.054
49701 Dup 0.07 0.056
49702 Blank 0.005 0.001
49703 338.00 339.00 1.00 0.09 0.063
49704 339.00 340.00 1.00 0.11 0.062
49705 340.00 341.00 1.00 0.07 0.08 0.061
49706 341.00 342.00 1.00 0.02 0.057
49707 342.00 343.00 1.00 0.06 0.057
49708 343.00 344.00 1.00 0.04 0.051
49709 344.00 345.00 1.00 0.07 0.04 0.058
49710 345.00 346.00 1.00 0.05 0.05
49711 346.00 347.00 1.00 0.08 0.063

49712 Standard 53Pb 0.60 0.55
49713 347.00 348.00 1.00 0.16 0.101
49714 348.00 349.00 1.00 0.04 0.067
49715 349.00 350.00 1.00 0.05 0.063
49716 350.00 351.00 1.00 0.05 0.069
49717 351.00 352.00 1.00 0.01 0.09
49718 352.00 353.00 1.00 0.15 0.20 0.12
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49719 353.00 354.00 1.00 0.05 0.068
49720 354.00 355.00 1.00 0.05 0.07
49721 Dup 0.05 0.075
49722 Blank 0.01 0.002
49723 355.00 356.00 1.00 0.07 0.076
49724 356.00 357.00 1.00 0.04 0.061
49725 357.00 358.00 1.00 0.14 0.06
49726 358.00 359.00 1.00 0.03 0.063
49727 359.00 360.00 1.00 0.06 0.074
49728 360.00 361.00 1.00 0.05 0.085
49729 361.00 362.00 1.00 0.09 0.105
49730 362.00 363.00 1.00 0.10 0.076
49731 363.00 364.00 1.00 0.07 0.086

49732 Standard 54Pa 2.89 1.48
49733 364.00 365.00 1.00 0.40 0.48 0.195
49734 365.00 366.00 1.00 0.03 0.061
49735 366.00 367.00 1.00 0.07 0.069
49736 367.00 368.00 1.00 0.16 0.13
49737 368.00 369.00 1.00 0.15 0.117
49738 369.00 370.00 1.00 0.16 0.126
49739 370.00 371.00 1.00 0.11 0.09 0.125
49740 371.00 371.45 0.45 0.09 0.134
49741 Dup 0.08 0.126
49742 Blank 0.005 0.002

371.45 398.60 Dacite
Dacite: light grey, very fine grained, massive, uniform; 
numerous quartz carbonate veins at 50 CA 49743 371.45 372.00 0.55 0.09 0.177

49744 372.00 373.00 1.00 0.12 0.171
49745 373.00 374.00 1.00 0.15 0.265
49746 374.00 375.00 1.00 0.21 0.202
49747 375.00 376.00 1.00 0.36 0.45 0.277
49748 376.00 377.00 1.00 0.14 0.128
49749 377.00 378.00 1.00 0.03 0.074
49750 378.00 379.00 1.00 1.45 1.33 0.054
49751 379.00 380.00 1.00 0.05 0.054

49752 Standard 52Pb 0.32 0.334
49753 380.00 381.00 1.00 0.04 0.045
49754 381.00 382.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.069
49755 382.00 383.00 1.00 0.43 - 0.051

383-384  sheared at 20 CA 49756 383.00 384.00 1.00 11.73 14.40 0.022
49757 384.00 385.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.022
49758 385.00 386.00 1.00 0.18 - 0.143
49759 386.00 387.00 1.00 0.14 0.25 0.132
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t AU2 g/t Cu %
49760 387.00 388.00 1.00 0.35 - 0.149
49761 Dup 0.44 - 0.151
49762 Blank 0.01 - 0.002
49763 388.00 389.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.156
49764 389.00 390.00 1.00 0.24 - 0.226
49765 390.00 391.00 1.00 0.19 - 0.195
49766 391.00 392.00 1.00 0.32 - 0.336
49767 392.00 393.00 1.00 0.15 - 0.165
49768 393.00 394.00 1.00 0.34 - 0.01
49769 394.00 395.00 1.00 0.04 - 0.014
49770 395.00 396.00 1.00 0.08 0.08 0.01
49771 396.00 397.00 1.00 0.07 - 0.032

49772 Standard 53Pb 0.62 - 0.54
49773 397.00 398.00 1.00 0.05 - 0.027
49774 398.00 398.60 0.60 0.02 - 0.018

EOH

core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth AZ DIP

AT-08-004 18 268.1 -47.9
AT-08-004 51 267.1 -47.9
AT-08-004 105 267.5 -47.7
AT-08-004 150 267.4 -47.5
AT-08-004 201 267 -47.3
AT-08-004 255 267.3 -47.7
AT-08-004 300 267.8 -46.8
AT-08-004 351 271.2 -45.3
AT-08-004 402 274.3 -44

Core Log   AT-08-004 12 of 12 30/10/2008



Opawica Explorations Inc.  Atikwa Project AT_08_005_FINAL.xls 1/3

Opawica Explorations Inc. AT-08-005
Atikwa Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Atikwa Lake Area, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: K15376
DDH#: AT-08-005 453144.37 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  90.00 5474656.9 N GRID: Local, Metric: Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -45.00 ZONE 15 E 2477.00
E.O.H: 147 m NAD 83 N 1200.00
Elev.: 367.81 Start:  February 1, 2008; End: February 2, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
0.00 1.00 OVBD casing left in hole

1.00 32.60 FP
pale grey, coarse grained, white phenocrysts in 
medium grained groundmass; contact at 20 CA

8.2  chalcopyrite

20.6  1 cm chalcopyrite, pyrite vein at 40 CA

21.0 15 cm qv at 60 CA; traces pyrite, chalcopyrite 

32.60 35.50 MF greenish, massive, very fine grained

35.50 36.50 FZ strongly sheared at 60 CA

36.50 42.30 MF as above: massive, spotted

42.30 46.80 Dio Mafic Dike: dark green, medium grained, massive,
or hornblende rich andesite; diorite

46.80 49.85 MF massive, spotted
49775 7.00 8.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.012

49.85 52.20 Dio Mafic Dike: 49776 8.00 9.00 1.00 0.06 - 0.056
49777 9.00 10.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.012

52.20 67.20 MF massive, spotted
49778 19.00 20.00 1.00 0.09 - 0.092

67.20 84.18 Dio Mafic Dike: 1% disseminated chalcopyrite 49779 20.00 21.00 1.00 2.37 - 0.51
49780 21.00 22.00 1.00 4.15 4.05 0.343

69.3-71.7  MF
49781 66.00 66.50 0.50 1.32 - 0.014

49782 Standard 53Pb 0.62 - 0.54
49783 66.50 67.20 0.70 0.005 - 0.009
49784 67.20 68.00 0.80 0.32 - 0.249
49785 68.00 69.00 1.00 0.50 - 0.475
49786 69.00 70.00 1.00 0.17 - 0.191
49787 70.00 71.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.018
49788 71.00 72.00 1.00 0.16 - 0.152
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From To Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
49789 72.00 73.00 1.00 0.28 - 0.219
49790 73.00 74.00 1.00 0.18 - 0.173
49791 Dup 0.15 - 0.161
49792 Blank 0.01 - 0.004
